## SPECIAL LAWS

When act to SEC. 9. This act shall be in force from and after its take effect. passage.

Approved Feb. 28, 1872.

## CHAPTER XXXI.

February 23, An Act to Amend an act incorporating the city of Mankato, 1873. approved March 6th, 1868.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to section 8 of chapter 3 of the city charter, relating to street commissioner.
  - Amendment to subdivision 9 of section 3 of chapter 4, relating to tax on dogs.
  - 3. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight of chapter three of said act be amended to read as follows:

The common council shall, at their first meeting after the annual election, or adjournment thereof elect by ballot a street commissioner who shall hold his office for one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

It shall be the duty of the street commissioner to conduct, execute or superintend any such work, repairs or improvements upon the street alleys, [streets, alleys,] bridges, public grounds orpublic works of said city as may be committed to him by the common council—and he shall be required to execute a bond with surcties satisfactory to the common council conditioned [conditioning] for the faithful performance of his duties and that he will account for all moneys collected or received by him in his official capacity or belonging to the city.

SEC. 2. That the ninth subdivision of section three of chapter four be amended to read as follows:

Relating to street commissioner.

Ninth .- To tax or license dogs; to regulate or prohibit Relating to tax dogs running at large; to impose a penalty upon the owners on dogs. or keepers of dogs who allow them to be at large in violation of ordinance, and to authorize the impounding or summary killing of dogs found running at large.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 29, 1872.

## CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act to Amend an act to incorporate the City of Shakopee. February 27. 1972. SECTION 1. Amendment to section 8 of chapter 5, of the incorporation act relating to a poll tax. 2. Repeal of so much of section 10, chapter 11, as may be inconsistent with this act. 3. Amendment to section 8 of chapter 11, of special laws of 1871, relating to work on the streets. Ac. 4. Amendment to section 8 of chapter 5, of the original incorporation act, relating to taxation for payment of bonds, &c. 5. Amendment to part of section 3 of chapter 3, of said act, relating to licenses. When act to take effect. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota : SECTION 1. That section 8 of chapter 5 of an act to incorporate the city of Shakopee, approved March 3d, 1870, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 8. It shall be lawful for the common council of Relating to a said city, at any time to levy a corporation poll tax upon poll tax.

each and every qualified voter in said city, excepting those over sixty years of age, and to enforce the collection of said tax by ordinance, and proceedings thereby authorized in the same or similar manner as other ordinances of the

city are enforced and violations thereof punished.

take effect.